

BUYER GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2010 *Unaudited

Assets

Current Assets	
Cash	\$ -
Other Assets Goodwill & Intangibles	1,302,240,000
	<u>1,302,240,000</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,302,240,000</u>

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabilities	
Accounts payable	\$ 32,667
Interest Payable	\$ -
Stock Subscription Payable	
Current portion of Commitment Obligations	13,440,000
Total Current Liabilities	<u>13,472,667</u>
Long Term Commitments and Contingencies	248,727,333
Shareholders' Equity	
Capital stock	70,100
Additional paid in capital	200,000
Retained earnings (deficit)	(103,867)
Increase/(Decrease) to Goodwill	1,040,032,667
Stock subscriptions receivable	(158,900)
Total Shareholders' Equity	<u>1,040,040,000</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	<u>\$ 1,302,240,000</u>

See accompanying notes and accountant's report

BUYER GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Income
December 31, 2010

Revenues	\$ 45,000
Cost of Sales	<u>18,000</u>
Gross Profit	27,000
Operating Expenses	
General & Administrative	<u>5,200</u>
Operating Income (Loss)	<u>21,800</u>
Other Income (Expenses)	
Loss Receivables	<u>(20,000)</u>
Total Other Income & Expenses	<u>(20,000)</u>
Net Income (Loss)	<u><u>\$ 1,800</u></u>

See accompanying notes and accountant's report

BUYER GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. & SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity

	<u>December 2009</u>	<u>Changes</u>	<u>December 2010</u>
Retained Earnings	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net Income (Loss)	<u>(11,757)</u>	<u>13,557</u>	<u>1,800</u>
Total Retained Earnings (Deficit)	(73,358)	1,800	(71,558)
Common Stock	70,100	228,790	298,890
Additional Paid in Capital	200,000	1,039,894,475	1,039,955,368
Stock Subscriptions Receivable	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>57,300</u>	<u>(142,700)</u>
Total Shareholders' Equity	<u>\$ (3,258)</u>	<u>\$ 1,040,182,365</u>	<u>\$ 1,040,040,000</u>

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.

BUYER GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2010

Note 1 - Organization and Business

Buyer Group International, Inc. (the Company), a Nevada corporation, is a publicly traded company with its principal offices in Austin, Texas, with a subsidiary office in Dallas, Texas. The core business of the Company is advisory services in real estate, oil, gas, minerals, energy and entertainment, directing investments into profitable, tax advantageous private placement opportunities. The company seeks to grow by further capitalizing on its Goodwill and directing investments into tax advantageous projects. As of August 17, 2010 the company acquired an undivided interest in 1 million units of NVCFund Holding Trust, a Dallas based mineral trust with holdings valued at over \$128 Billion in a stock/unit swap. The value of the holdings qualify Buyer Group International, Inc. at the 144a non-registered investment advisor status by the Investment Company Act of 1940 by advising the trust as a

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include money market accounts and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management believes that it is not exposed to any significant credit risk for cash.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements present the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of cash flows of Buyer Group International, Inc. and its subsidiary. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been

Investment Trusts

Investment Trusts consisting of proven mineral reserved and hard assets of less than 20% are recorded on a cost accounting basis, with the rest of the valuation at the time of acquisition going to goodwill, amortized over a 20 year life. Cost of the units acquired are in a swap agreement date August 17th, 2010 and are valued at \$1.3 Billion with the cost payable over a 20 year period. The net asset value of the units in holding as of December 2010 was approximately \$2.1 Billion USD. Proven mineral reserves are stated as per the SEC Industry Guide 7 requirements for development stage companies. Evaluations are by licensed third parties and impairments will accordingly go against Goodwill.

Advertising

The Company's policy is to expense advertising costs as incurred and amounted to \$5000 for 2010.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated over their expected useful lives using the straight-line method. Maintenance and repairs that do not extend the life of assets are expensed as incurred. Expenditures which improve or extend the life of assets are capitalized. Leases that are not operational are capitalized. At December 31, 2010, property, plant and equipment totaled \$2.1 Billion.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes" (SFAS No. 109), which requires use of the liability method. SFAS No. 109 provides that deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, referred to as temporary differences. Deferred tax assets and liabilities at the end of each period are determined using the currently enacted tax rates applied to taxable income in the periods in which the deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be settled or realized.

U.S. federal statutory rate - 34.00%

Valuation Reserve - 34.00%

Total - 0.00%

As of December 31, 2010, the Company has a net operating loss carryforward of approximately \$71,558 for tax purposes, which will be available to offset future taxable income.

Organizational Expenses

In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, one time organization costs of \$40,000 were expensed in 2008. No further organization costs are anticipated by management.

Note 3 - Subsidiaries

The following parent/subsidiary relationship exist:

Buyer Group International, Inc.
none (all subsidiary interest divested April 1, 2008)

Note 4 - Commitments and Contingencies

Claims

The Company is periodically involved in various claims and other actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Management is not aware of any asserted or unasserted claims that will have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

Going Concern

As indicated in the accompanying financial statements, the Company showed a net loss of \$199,389 during the year ended December 31, 2006 after one time organization related expenses of \$160,000. As of that date, the Company's current liabilities of \$150,558 exceeded its current assets by \$136,685 and its total liabilities exceeded in its total assets by \$139,389. 2007 reflected a profit of \$107,269 which included forgiveness of debt income of \$102,000 and insurance proceeds of \$47,500. These factors create an uncertainty about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management has developed a plan to reduce its liabilities through the sale of assets and through obtaining additional capital. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on acquiring this additional capital. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

Note 5 - Stockholders' Equity

The Company board authorized 400,000,000 shares of its \$0.001 par value common stock, and amended its Articles of Organization and Bylaws to include 160,000 shares of a newly created Class A Preferred \$1 par value w/ superior voting rights, and 2,000,000,000 Class B Convertible Preferred \$1 par value as of December 31, 2010.

As of December 31, 2010 the company had outstanding 60,000,000 of its common stock.

As of December 31, 2010 the company had outstanding 100,000 of its Class A Preferred stock.

As of December 31, 2010 the company had outstanding 1,000,000 of its Class B Preferred stock.

Note 6 - Line of Credit, Warrants & Options

The Company currently maintains no lines of credit or outstanding obligations to banks.

As of 2010, there were no outstanding warrants, all warrants having expired or converted.

Note 7 - Related party transactions

The officers and directors of the Company are involved in other business activities and may, in the future become involved in other business opportunities. If a specific business opportunity becomes available, such person may face a conflict in selecting between the Company and their other business interest. The Company has not formulated a policy for the resolution of such conflicts.

Note 8 - Investment Notes, Loans and Notes Payable

In 2008, the company obtained the development and marketing rights of two plots of land, totalling 1,470,000 sq. ft. One property is recorded at an estimated market value of \$2,000,000 by certified opinion the 2nd approximating \$200,000 by sq. footage method. Buyer Group International, Inc., BGI retains the development rights for this property and as a result issued a guarantee in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 to the current estate holding title for payment within five years from date of acquisition of rights. The guarantee obligation was issued in the form of promissory note convertible at par value against common stock.

October 25, 2010 Buyer Group International, Inc. converted \$5000 worth of shares at \$.0001 to Stratos Group LLC, issuing 50,000,000 shares on behalf of the company for advertising and marketing.